

No. 09-0387

In the Supreme Court of Texas

CAROL SEVERANCE,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE,
GREG ABBOTT, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS,
KURT SISTRUNK, DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF GALVESTON, TEXAS,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Certified Questions from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SONYA PORRETTO
SUPPORTING CAROL SEVERANCE**

Andrew J. Mytelka
State Bar No. 14767700
Stephen G. Schulz
State Bar No. 17848300
Angie Olalde
State Bar No. 24049015
Lucie Shipp Tredennick
State Bar No. 24060745
GREER, HERZ & ADAMS
One Moody Plaza, 18th Floor
Galveston, Texas 77550
(409) 797-3200 (Telephone)
(409) 621-3266 (Facsimile)

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS
CURIAE SONYA PORRETTO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Index of Authorities..... ii

Rule 11 Fee Disclosure..... 1

Brief of Amicus Curiae Sonya Porretto..... 1

 I. The State must legally acquire an easement over private property, and cannot unilaterally expand the scope of a pre-existing easement 3

 II. The State’s actions related to erosion and accretion are based on bad data that cannot be challenged..... 4

 III. The State’s complex regulatory scheme prevents landowners from the normal use and maintenance of their private property 5

 IV. The GLO’s 200-foot line is a purely statutory construct, has no origin in custom or historic use, and redefines public rights.....6

Conclusion8

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Texas General Land Office and Jerry Patterson, in his official capacity as Texas Land Commissioner v. Sonya Porretto and Rosemarie Porretto, No. 01-09-00520-CV, pending before the First Court of Appeals in Houston, Texas 1

Rules and Statutes

TEX. NAT. RES. CODE § 33.609 (2010) 3

31 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §15.43(b)–(c) (2010) (Tex. Gen. Land Office, Coastal Boundary Surveys and Landowner Consent). 3

31 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §15.2(31) (2010) (Tex. Gen. Land Office, Definitions). 4

31 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §15.3(a) (2010) (Tex. Gen. Land Office, Administration). 5

31 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §15.3(b)(2) (2010) (Tex. Gen. Land Office, Administration). 6

31 Tex. Admin. Code §15.3(s)(6)(B) (2010) (Tex. Gen. Land Office, Administration)....7

Miscellaneous

Harvey Rice, *Surfside’s Pride May Be Last For a While*, Hou. Chron., Apr. 9, 2011. 3

Press Release, Tex. Gen. Land Office, *Surfside Beach Restored to Former Glory* (Mar. 11, 2011). 4

Bureau of Economic Geology, Coastal Studies Group: Measuring Shoreline Change Along Bays and Oceans Using Historical Aerial Photography and Airborne Topographic Lidar Surveys, http://www.beg.utexas.edu/coastal/poster_measuringchange.htm (last visited Apr. 11, 2011). 4
